- State of Colorado FOR OGCC USE ONLY
NOAV Oil and Gas Conservation Commission 3/30/2010
Rov 6129 1120 Lincoln Street, Suile 801, Denver, Colorado 80203  (303) 894-2100 Fax (303) 894-2109

I

*** NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION *** | ""

B

OGCC Operator Number; 24461
Name of Qperator: DIVERSIFIED OPERATING CORPORATION Date Notice Issued:
Address: 15000 W 6TH AVE STE 102 ATTN: TERRY J. CAMMON APR o ' 201“ 3/30/2010
City: GOLDEN State: CO Zip: 80401
Company Representative: TERRY CAMMON
WellName: DOC SOONER UNIT Well Numbar 16-13-8 Facility Number: 268133
Location (QtrQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian); SWSW 16 8N 58W 6 County: WELD
APl Number: 05 123 21379 00 Lease Number;  79/41460-8
I GOGCC Representative: HORTON COLBY Phone Number:; 970 867-2517
THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED
Date of Alleged Violation: 1/20/2010 Approximate Time of Violation: 1:20PM
Description of Alleged Violation:

Well was plugged out in August of 2005. Existing vegetation does not reflect reference vegetation. A gravel pad also remains, along with
backfilled pits that are no longer level.

Act, Qrder, Regutation, Permit Conditlons Cited:
306 e and 1004a

Abatemant or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator:*

Consult with land owner as to reclamation issues involving vegetation, gravel removal, and re-contouring. With land owner consent a
variance may be issued through a form 4. '

Abatement or Corrective Action to be Completed by (date): 51172010
* Proper and timely abatement does not necessarlly preclude the assassment of penaities and an Order Finding Violation.

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR - When alleged violation is corrected, slgn this notice and return to above address:

Company Represen Title: President
Signature: Date: 5/6/2010
Company Comments:

removing mast of the North Sacner Unit accegs road LT.E., area is anhjecf

Disturbed areas will be reseeded.and completed 6/15f10

to seagonal flooding

*** THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION FOR EACH VICLATION LISTED *** I

Abatemsnt and reporting time frames for Notices of Mlaged Viclation begin upon receipt of E%EFJ-N‘WG‘”’. days after the date it iz majiled, whichevar is waxlier. Each violaticn mast
be abated within the prescribed time vpon receipt of this Hotioe, zeported to the Colorado Oi)l and Qas Consarvation Commission at the address shown above, and postmarked no later than the
naxt businass day after the presoribed time for abatemant. Should abatemeant or corractive aation fail to ogour, the Direatox may make application to the Commiseion for an Order Finding
Violation. Froper and timely abatemsnt doas not tisowssarily precluods the ssssssment of penslties and sn Order Finding Violsticn,

PENALTY PROPOSED BY THE DIRECTOR PER RULE 523

The Director may proposs a panalty as listed in the table below, not to exosad a maximm of $1,000.00 per day par violation. Such propossd penalty amonnt will be limited to $10,000.00
por violation 1f the violation dosa not result in sigmificant waste of oil and gas resources, damage to coxrelative rights, or n significsnt adverss impast on publia health, safaty, or
welfara, Buch proposed penalty ameunt may be 1 d 1f ting £ indigats the violation: was intentional or reckless; had, or threatensd to have, s significant hegative
impact on poblic health, safety, or welfare; resulted in significant waste of oil and gas resourcas; had a significant negative fmpact on corralative xights of other parties; resulted in,
or threatened to result in, significant loss or damage to public or private property; involved recalcitrance or recidivism upon the part of the violator; invelved intentional Zalse
Teporting or reoord keaping; remulted in sconomio benafit to the violator. Such proposed penalty amount may be decreased if mitigating faotoxs indicate the violator: self-raported;
Prooptly, affeatively and ¥ T to tha vialation; oooparated with the Commission or other agencles with respect to the vielaticn; could not repsonsbly oontrol, or ba
zesponsible for, the causs of the viclation; made & good faith sffort to oomply with applicsble requirsmsnts prior to the Coemalesion lesarning of the violation: had any econcaio benefit
reduced or aliminated dua the ocost of oorreoting the violation; has demonstrated a history of oomplianos with Commiseion rulas, regulstions and ordexs. The Comission has final muthority
over tha panalty amcunt asssesed. The Commission or other agencies with respeat to the violation; oculd not reascnsbly control, or be responsible for, the cause of 'the violation; wads a
good faith affort to oowply with applicable requiremants prior to the Commtssion learning of the viclation; had any ia benafit reduosd or aliminated due to the oost of coxxecting
the violation; has demonstrated a history of oompliance with Cormdisslon rules, regulations, snd orders, The Commission haw final authority over the peoalty amount sssessed,

BASE FINE $250.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 210, 307, 311, 312, 313, 3144, 315, 403, 405, 303, 804
BABE FINE $500.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 205, 208, 207, 208, 302, 308, 309, 310, 318A, 321, 322, 328, 329, 330, 331, 332, 401
BASE FINE $750.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION;  RULES 605, 8084, 8068, 807
BABE FINE $1,000.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 209, 301, 303, 305, 308, 9168, 217, 317A, 318, 319, 320, 323, 324, 325, 328, 327, 333, 404, 802, 603, 604, 703, 704, 705,
708, 70T, 708, 709, 711, 802, 901, 902, 909, 004, 005, 506, 907, 908, 909, 810, 911, $12, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1101, 1102, 1103
In accordance with Rule §23.0.{4), fines for viclations for which o biase fine Is listed shall be detemined by the Commission at ks discretion.

Signature of COGCC Representative: Date: Time:

- C]' .
L —_ D 9. 7
Resolution Approved by: %’f'/’—""‘féaf\_m Date: 2 DI Hres el

Aovc V-3 85




FORM State of Colorado FOR OGCC USE ONLY
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Rev 6/99 1120 Lincoin Street, Suite 801, Denver, Colorado 80203  (303) 884-2100 Fax (303)884-2109

2001062
*** NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION ***
OGCC Operator Number: 24461
Name of Operator: DIVERSIFIED OPERATING CORPORATION Date Notice Issued:
Address: 15000 W 6TH AVE STE 102 ATTN: TERRY J. CAMMON 3/30/2010
City: GOLDEN State: CO Zip: 8041
Company Representative: TERRY CAMMON
WellName: DOC SOONER UNIT Well Number. 16-13-8 Facility Number: 268133
Location (Q4rQtr, Sec, Twp, Rng, Meridian):  SWSW 16 8N 58W 6 County: WELD
API Number: 05 123 21379 00 Lease Number: 79/41460-S
| COGCC Representative: HORTON COLBY Phone Number. 970 867-2517
THE FOLLOWING ALLEGED VIOLATION WAS FOUND BY THE COGCC REPRESENTATIVE FOR THE SITE LISTED
Date of Alleged Violation: 1/20/2010 Approximate Time of Violation: 1:20PM
Description of Allaged Violation:

Well was plugged out in August of 2005. Existing vegetation does not reflect reference vegetation. A gravel pad also remains, along with
backfilled pits that are no longer level,

Act, Order, Regulation, Parmit Conditions Cited:
306 e and 1004a

Abatement or Corrective Action Required to be Performed by Operator:*

Consuit with land owner as to reclamation issues involving vegetation, gravel removal, and re-contouring. With land owner consent a
variance may be issued through a form 4.

Abatement or Corrective Action to be Completed by (date): 5/112010
* Proper and timely abatement does not necessarlly preclude the assessment of penaities and an Order Finding Vlolation.

TO BE COMPLETED BY OPERATOR - When alleged viclation is corrected, sign this notice and return to above address:

Company Representative Name: Title:
Signature: Date:
Company Commaents:

*** THIS NOTICE CONSTITUTES A SEPARATE NOTICE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION FOR EACH VIOLATION LISTED **

Abatemant and reporting time frames for Notioes of Allaged Violation begin upon peceipt of mml’!zenw days after the dats it is mailed, whichever is sarlier. Esch violation must
ba abated within the presgribed time upon receipt of this Motice, reported to tha Colorads Oil and Gas Conservatien Commission at the address shown above, and postmarked no later than the
naxt usinass day aftex the bad time for Zhould abatesant or oorxsative sotion fail o ooour, the Dirsotor may make application to the Commission for an Ordar Finding
Viclation. Proper and timely doss not xily precluds the assesssent of penalties and an Order Finding Vieclation.

PENALTY PROPOSED BY THE DIRECTOR PER RULE 523

The Director may proposs & pevalty ss listed in the table balow, not to exosed a maxiwem of $1,000.00 per day par vielation. Such preposed pedalty amount will be limited to 810,000.00
pex violation if the viclaticn doss vot result in significant waste of oil and gas rescurxdes, damage to correlative xighte, ox & significant adverse impact on public health, safety, or
welfara. #$uch propossd panalty amcunt may be 1 if agy ng faat indiocata ths vielation: was intentional or reckless; had, or threatensd to have, a significnt nagative
impast on public bealth, safety, or walfare; resulted in significant waste of oll and gas rescurces; had a significant negative impact on correlative rights of other parties; resulted in,
or threatensd to rewult in, significant loss or damage to publio or private proparty; involved recaloitranos ox recidivism upen the part of the viclator; invelved intentional false
reporting or record kesping; resulted in sconomdo benefit to the violwtor. Sush propossd panslty amount may be decrsased if mitigating factors indicata the violator: self-reported;
promptly, sffectively and prudently responded to tha violation; cooparated with the Commission or other agancies with respesct to the viclation; could not rsasonably control, or be
Tespotsible for, the cause of the viclation; made a good faith effort to comply with spplicable requiremsnts prior to the Commission laarning of the vioclation; had any economic henafit
Taduced or sliminated dus the cost of oorzecting tha wiolation; has demcnatrated history of compliance with Commission rules, regulations and ordsra. The Commission has final aunthority
over the panalty amount asasseed. The Commdssion or other aguncies with reapwot to the violation; sould not reasconably control, or ba xesponsible for, the cause of the viclstion; made &
wod!uth.!!orttomﬂthapplionblnnquiz—nhp:io:bothnca—iuionhanuqolthv;lolntion;hldnnu' ic bepafit reduced or elimi d doa to the cost of corxeating
the viclation; has decnstrated a history of compliance with Commission rulss, wegulations, and orders, The Comaission has final authority over the psaoalty amount assassad.

BASE FINE $250.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 210, 307, 311, 312, 313, 3144, 315, 403, 405, 803, 804
BASE FINE $500.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 203, 208, 207, 208, 302, 308, 309, 310, 3184, 321, 322, 328, 329, 330, 333, 332, 401
BASE FINE $750.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION:  RULES 603, 8084, 6068, 807
BASE FINE $1,000.00 PER DAY PER VIOLATION: RULES 209, 301, 303, 305, 308, 316B, 317, 317A, 318, 319, 320, 323, 324, 525, 326, 327, 333, 404, 602, 603, 604, 703, 704, 705,
700, 707, 708, 700, 741, 802, 001, 902, 903, 904, 005, 906, 607, 908, 000, §10, 011, 912, 1002, 1003, 1004, 1101, 1102, 1403
In accordanca with Rule 523.a.{4}, fines for violations for which no base fine is listed shall be determined by the Commission at its dizcration,

Signature of COGCC Representati\(e: Date: Time:

Resolution Approved by: - ’/‘ %//M Date: ST~ X/ 9\
VA Ao )V 385
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